FLARING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
 GS-37° FLARE FLANGE SYSTEM
GS-37°
REVISION FEBRUARY 2016
2 GS-Hydro | GS-37° Flare Flange System
GS-37° FLARE FLANGE SYSTEM | Flaring and Installation Instructions
Table of contents
Introduction						     3

Check all seals and sealing surfaces of components and ensure
that there is no damage.
We recommend that all soft seals (O-rings) are replaced
before reassembly.
If the time in operation has been short, and no damage can
be seen on the seals, they might be used again.
When the connection is to be assembled again please follow
the step by step procedure for connecting the joint. Use the
correct bolt torque from the tables in appendix 2.
Do not use increased torque values!
With all replaced parts that are not to be re-used: Please
recycle considering environmental aspects.
13GS-Hydro | GS-37° Flare Flange System GS-Hydro | GS-37° Flare Flange System
Appendix 1.Flared 37° joint
Size Pipe Size Part No D E C
1/2” 16x2.0 308/16X2FC 20 0 10
1/2” 18x2.0 308/18X2FC 22 0 11
1/2” 20x2.0 308/20X2FC 24 0 9
1/2” 25x2.5 308/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
1/2” 25x3.0 308/25X3FC 29 0 9
3/4” 20x2.0 312/20X2FC 24 0 12
3/4” 20x2.5 312/20X2.5FC 24 0 12
3/4” 25x2.5 312/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
3/4” 25x3.0 312/25X3FC 29 0 10
3/4” 30x3.0 312/30X3FC 36 0.5 9
1” 25x2.5 316/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
1” 25x3.0 316/25X3FC 29 0 9
1” 30x3.0 316/30X3FC 36 0.5 7
1” 30x4.0 316/30X4FC 36 0.5 7
1” 38x4.0 316/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 10
1 1/4” 30x3.0 320/30X3.0FC 36 0.5 10
1 1/4” 30x4.0 320/30X4FC 36.5 0.5 10
1 1/4” 38x4.0 320/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 9
1 1/4” 38x5.0 320/38X5FC 43.5 0.5 9
1 1/4” 42x4.0 320/42X4FC 49.5 0.5 11
1 1/2” 30x3.0 324/30X3FC 36.5 0.5 14
1 1/2” 38x4.0 324/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 13
1 1/2” 42x4.0 324/42X4FC 49.5 0.5 13
1 1/2” 50x5.0 324/50X5FC 58 1.0 11
2” 50x5.0 332/50X5FC 58 1.0 11
2” 60x5.0 332/60X5FC 68 1.5 11
2” 60x6.0 332/60X6FC 68 1.5 11
2 1/2” 60x5.0 340/60X5FC 68 1.5 12
2 1/2” 73x7.0 340/73X7FC 82 1.5 12
2 1/2” 73x5.0 340/73X5FC 83 1.5 13
3” 73x5.0 348/73X5FC 83 1.5 16
3” 90x5.0 348/90X5FC 100 1.5 14
Size Pipe Size Part No D E C
1/2” 16x2.0 608/16X2FC 20 0 10
1/2” 18x2.0 608/18X2FC 22 0 11
1/2” 20x2.0 608/20X2FC 24 0 9
1/2” 25x2.5 608/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
1/2” 25x3.0 608/25X3FC 29 0 9
3/4” 20x2.0 612/20X2FC 24 0 12
3/4” 20x2.5 612/20X2.5FC 24 0 12
3/4” 25x2.5 612/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
3/4” 25x3.0 612/25X3FC 29 0 10
3/4” 30x3.0 612/30X3FC 36 0.5 9
3/4” 30x4.0 612/30X4FC 36 0.5 9
1” 25x2.5 616/25X2.5FC 29 0 9
1” 25x3.0 616/25X3FC 29 0 9
1” 30x3.0 616/30X3FC 36 0.5 7
1” 30x4.0 616/30X4FC 36 0.5 8
1” 38x4.0 616/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 10
1 1/4” 30x3.0 620/30X3FC 36 0.5 10
1 1/4” 30x4.0 620/30X4FC 36 0.5 10
1 1/4” 38x4.0 620/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 9
1 1/4” 38x5.0 620/38X5FC 43.5 0.5 9
1 1/4” 42x4.0 620/42X4FC 49.5 0.5 11
1 1/2” 30x3.0 624/30X3FC 36 0.5 14
1 1/2” 38x4.0 624/38X4FC 43.5 0.5 13
1 1/2” 38x5.0 624/38X5FC 43.5 0.5 13
1 1/2” 42x4.0 624/42X4FC 49.5 0.5 13
1 1/2” 50x5.0 624/50X5FC 58 1.5 11
2” 50x5.0 632/50X5FC 58 1.5 11
2” 60x5.0 632/60X5FC 68 1.5 11
2” 60x6.0 632/60X6FC 68 1.5 11
Size Pipe Size Part No D E C

1 1/2” 624F/48.3 M16x100 x60 119 Nm 140 Nm
2” 632F/60.3 M20x110 x70 145 Nm 174 Nm
2 1/2” 640F M24x140 x90 240 Nm 288 Nm
3” 648F/88.9 M30x160 x100 415 Nm 492 Nm
SAE 3000 psi Bolt DIN 912, 8.8 Bolt Torque
Size Flange Type Flange to
flange
Flange to
block
ELZ 8.8-
bolts
HDG 8.8-
bolts
1/2” 308F/21.3 M8x60 x35 22 Nm 27 Nm
3/4” 312F/26.7 M10x60 x35 24 Nm 29 Nm
1” 316F/33.4 M10x60 x35 31 Nm 37 Nm
1 1/4” 320F/42.2 M10x70 x35 40 Nm 48 Nm
1 1/2” 324F/48.3 M12x80 x45 45 Nm 54 Nm
2” 332F/60.3 M12x90 x50 53 Nm 64 Nm
2 1/2” 340F M12x110 x60 69 Nm 83 Nm

2 1/2” 440F M20x120 x70 143 Nm 158 Nm 226 Nm
SAE 6000 psi Bolt DIN 912, 8.8 Bolt Torque
Size Flange
Type
Flange to
flange
Flange to
block
ELZ 8.8-
bolts
HDG 8.8-
bolts
SS A4-80 -
bolts
1/2” 608F/21.3 M8x60 x35 20 Nm 22 Nm 20 Nm
3/4” 612F/26.7 M10x70 x40 26 Nm 28 Nm 34 Nm
1” 616F/33.4 M12x70 x45 37 Nm 41 Nm 56 Nm
1 1/4” 620F/42.2 M12x90 x50 54 Nm 59 Nm 73 Nm
1 1/4” 621F/42.2 M14x90 x50  63 Nm  69 Nm 85 Nm
1 1/2” 624F/48.3 M16x100 x60 108 Nm 119 Nm 158 Nm